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RALEIGH CRABTREE e« 919-782-6868
Newest Courtyard in the Triangle
Restaurant with Full Bar
www.summithospitality.com

RALEIGH CRABTREE = 919-279-3000
RALEIGH NORTH = 919-878-6100
Includes Full Hot Breakfast
www.summithospitality.com

RALEIGH/DURHAM AIRPORT = 919-468-2660




Welcome Wolfpack Football Fans:

We want to extend a warm
Wolfpack welcome to all of our
fans attending our games this
season. You are our special
guests at Carter-Finley Stadium,
and we want your game-day
experience to be memorable and
a very positive one. Please take a
moment to read the information
and policies in this brochure.
They are intended for your safety
and enjoyment.

There is nothing quite like the color and excitement
of college football with 50,000 fans cheering for their
Wolfpack. Coach Chuck Amato has led NC State to
national prominence including four consecutive bowl
games and this season we face our toughest schedule
ever. And this year we welcome our new ACC member
schools.

Ticket demand and interest in Wolfpack football is at
an all-time high. The Murphy Football Center was com-
pleted last year and our Wolfpack Towers and Media
Center will be completed for the 2005 season. It will be
the finest such facility in the nation. We also continue
moving ahead on other stadium projects including con-
struction of seating in north end zone.

We have so many positives going for our entire ath-
letics program. That's why it's more important than ever
that everyone in our Wolfpack family contribute to a
spirit of sportsmanship, courtesy and true Wolfpack hos-
pitality when attending games. Let’s enthusiastically
support our coaches and players and win with class.
That's the way we want to represent our great university.

We are moving toward total excellence because of
your loyal support. Go Pack!

Sincerely,

Lu A~

Lee G. Fowler,
Director of Athletics

Wolfpack Football « 1



.

AT
. of Officially Licensed
. Clothing:and-Gifts.

e VPR A o S B e R A e

BOOKSTORE ' |

Mission Valley Shopping Center

Phone: 919/832-9938 Fax: 919/829-1349
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Venue
Entrance
Information

Parking

All parking gates open three hours before kick-off.
Edwards Mill Extension Entrance-Gate E will open
at 7:00 am for all patrons and event staff/vendors
with the appropriate parking passes.

Stadium Entrance

The field house ramp and Gate 1 are open at
7:00 am for those with the appropriate credentials.

All other stadium entrance gates open 1% hours
before kick-off.

Ticket Office Information

For more information or to purchase tickets in
advance, call the NC State Athletics Ticket Office at
(919) 865-1510 or toll free at 1-800-310-PACK.

Ticket Office Hours

Regular ticket office hours are 8:30 am - 4:30 pm,
Monday through Friday. Day of game ticket sales
are located at the ticket office at Gate 8. The
Carter-Finley Stadium Ticket office opens 1% hours
prior to kickoff.

All game day ticket sales are cash only.

Tickets must be presented at gate for entry into the
stadium. One ticket required per person.

Children two and under are permitted into Carter-
Finley Stadium without a ticket, but are required
to sit in their parent/guardian’s lap.

ALL WILL CALL AND RELOCATE questions
should be directed to the Carter-Finley Stadium
Ticket Office located at Gate 8.
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YHET;GZ8 We Sell Cars.

Car Sales New you frow!

See our great selection
of 1 and 2 year old cars
at great, low prices.

Own one today!

RALEIGH

7601 GLENWOOD AVE.

GREENSBORO FAYETTEVILLE CHARLOTTE

3612 WENDOVER AVE. 101 AIRPORT RD. 7511 E. INDEPENDENCE BLVD.

866-BUY-HERTZ

Seller is The Hertz Corporation, NC Dealer license number 365001.
® A registered trademark of The Hertz Corporation.

COPELAND'S

cg) if&:{)é/wﬁfi ¢

-|'.l.'|.""c'|-dl'\-ﬂ 3 s charged all of B steala™

YOU WILL DEFINITELY TASTE THE DIFFERENCE.

W proemise that oue 28-day naturalby-aqied, corm-fed

Filiwasterm biaet Tram the finest breeds e Hemedord

wall ewonkd] vour expectations of guality and taste

WE BERVE OMLY USDA CERTIFIED STEAKS
SATISFACTION GUARANTEED

WOLFPACK FANST Bring this ad in for a
FREE DESSERT with the purchase af 1 enlree.

Mo wahdl it a9y alner afer Vakd al I.'Err catins u'l'r Exp JA'T104
1240 Walnut 5t « Cary, N
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NR Game Day
Information

 No food, drink containers, bottles, artificial
noise makers, cans, thermos bottles, ice bags,
ice chests, strollers, video cameras, large flags,
banners or signs, weapons or any object deemed
HAZARDOUS by stadium management person-
nel will be allowed in the stadium.

e Game management personnel reserve the right
to inspect patrons entering the stadium for the
purpose of fan safety. All purses, backpacks or
other bags must fit within the assigned seating
area for each patron. Game management per-
sonnel reserve the right to inspect all bags and
to prohibit oversize bags from admission to the
stadium.

The consumption of alcoholic beverages inside
the stadium is prohibited.

The throwing of any objects in the stands or
onto the field is prohibited.

The use of umbrellas inside the stadium is pro-
hibited, though they will be admitted.

Hand-held size cameras are permitted in the
stadium. However, video cameras are not
allowed.

Patrons in violation of stadium policies are subject
to removal from the stadium, arrest and prosecu-
tion under the applicable laws and statutes, and
could forfeit the right to season ticket privileges.

Chair Backs

All chair back questions should be directed to the
Carter-Finley Stadium ticket office at Gate 8 on
game day.

Wolfpack Football <5



Go Pack!

We're proud to
be a part of
Wolfpack
Athletics

North Carolina
Raleigh
Durham
Wilorington
Chadotie
Winston-Salem
Gamer
Gastonia

South Carolina
Columibia
Charleston

Phocansako !
Call toll-free: 1.866.556.2765

Triangle RentACar
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Emergency Information

If a situation arises which
requires evacuation of Carter-
Finley Stadium, we request
your cooperation and assis-
tance to exit the facility in an
orderly manner. Once an evacua-

tion announcement has been given please proceed
to the nearest stairway or exit. Qutside the stadium
follow the directions of the event staff and do not
attempt to re-enter the stadium. In the case of an
adverse weather situation please seek immediate
shelter.

Smoking

In a continuing effort to meet the diverse needs of
all of our guests, and in accordance with North
Carolina state law, the seating area at Carter-Finley
Stadium has been designated a non-smoking area.
Smoking will be permitted on the concourse areas
only.

Rest Rooms

Women’s — located behind sections 2, 8, 18, 214 &
215
Men’s — located behind sections 7, 23, & 212

First Aid Stations

Emergency Response Centers are provided cour-
tesy of Rex Hospital. Patrons in need of medical
attention should visit one of these two locations:
East Stands-located behind Section 4 & 5

West Stands-located behind Section 20 & 21

Lost and Found

Please refer all lost articles and children to a
Campus Police officer. A Campus Police Command
Center Van will be located inside the stadium at
Gate 4. After the game, Public Safety can be con-
tacted at 515-3000.
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Exclusive Auto Parts Store

g a
We’re big fans.
(And little fans. And fan belts. And about 200,000 other quality parts.)

Advance Auto Parts is a proud sponsor of NC State.

Since 1932, we've been pleased to be a part of the community in
cities and towns in nearly every state. With convenient locations to
serve you throughout the country, you'll find the parts you need,
when you need them, in Advance. And you can shop on-line 24
hours a day at AdvanceAutoParts.com.

Advance/l=S
AutoPartsils

We're ready in Advance.
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Score a fantastic deal at

La Quinta®with special North
Carolina State University rates!

Over 370 locations nationwide . . . and growing!

Free continental breakfast e In-room coffee makers, hair dryer,
irons and ironing boards ¢ Sparkling pool e Free high-speed
Internet access at select locations ® 100% Satisfaction Guarantee!

La Quinta Inn & Suites Raleigh/Cary
191 Crescent Commons Drive ® Cary, NC 27511
919-851-2850

La Quinta Inn & Suites Raleigh/Crabtree
2211 Summit Park Lane ® Raleigh, NC 27612
919-785-0071

Visit LQ.com and use
promotional code: NOCPS or o )
call 18005315900 and ask gl Qlllllta
for the North Carolina State Inns - Inn & Suites
University Rate. EVERY LA QUINTA. EVERY TIME:

Rent from us and
1o one gets thrown
for a loss.

For reservations book on-line
www.rdu.thrifty.com

For rentals in Raleigh use
CD#0044002589

’] 3[](]_T|.|R|F'|‘Y and for rentals anywhere

in the U.S. use
'mn', -C0Mm CD#0010224400.

Proud sponsors of NG State Athietics.

Thrifty features quality products of DaimlerChrysler and other fine cars.
Alicensee of Thrifty Rent-A-Car System, Inc.

v /7
11/

Car Rental
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(CLOSED)

All towed cars will be located here.

Parking

All parking inside Carter-Finley
Stadium is reserved and is accessible
by parking pass only. General public
parking is located in The Vet School Fields, Bunn
Field, Trinity Farms, Frank Weedon Drive, West
Chase, Cardinal Gibbons School, and the NC State
Fairgrounds Lots.

For handicapped parking, enter at Gate B and park
in the areas identified by the parking staff.
Available parking is on a first come basis.

For non-reserved RV parking information, please
contact the NC State Fairgrounds at 821-7400.
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RESERVED

Bus parking will be located at Cardinal Gibbons
High School off Edwards Mill Road. Passes can be
purchased in advance from the Wolfpack Club or
game day from Cardinal Gibbons for $40. Contact
the Wolfpack Club at (919)865-1500 for advance
purchases.

If someone is in your space, please do not park in
another space. Notify a parking attendant.

Towed Cars

Illegally parked cars will be towed at the owner’s
expense to the Gate D entrance of Carter-Finley
Stadium. If you need assistance, contact the near-
est parking attendant or Public Safety Officer at
(919) 515-3333.

Wolfpack Football « 11



EMS/

First Aid

HIC Entrance  Station

Ccampus Police Assisted Listening
Command Devices \

Center

WOMEN
RESTROOM
"

Football
Recruiting

HIC .
Entrance /
GATE 5 BN

PRESS BOX

Gates 1, 2,
Main Gat

Temp Area

WOMEN'S
RESTROOM

MURPHY FOOTBALL CENTER

MEN'S
RESTROOM

|:| Game Day
Handicapped Seats Information
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STADIUM EAS

Gate Information

Accessible entrances: Gates 1, 3, 4, 5,
6,8,and 9

Press Will Call: Gate 1
Rex Hospital First Aid Stations: Gates 3 & 9

Lost and Found: Campus Police Command
Center at Gate 4 on game day, after game day
call 515-3000 (NC State Campus Police
Station).

Visitors’ Will Call: Gate 6B
Visiting Team Players’ Guest: Gate 6B
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Service Vehicle
Gate Entrance

Fire Safety
Area

Field
Grassy \
House .
soatin Ramp
9 N
= Officials’ ’ RBC CENTER
Lockerroom / EEEE—,.
& o
& /
2 a3
S (%] / Q
E) 3 53 ; RS
= | [I5E |52 /|8
g me | =g DB
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30 20 =l Visitors’ ’
| | Lockerroom (
¥ GATE 12A
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Seating /
KoatE 12
£ GATE 11A

o\ /
10\ concess® P
GAT.E “VGFFCE N A Service Vehicle Gate Exit

\TE 9 J/NL Fminuy GATE 11
iy, - SiRoom A Noe
& 10A State
cellof NC I:I VISITORS

| oA SEATING
T~ HiC Accessible
Ticket Booth
Assisted Listening
Devices

s
Ticket Office: Gate 8
General Will Call: In the Ticket Office at Gate 8
Chancellor’s Guests: Main Gate 1/2/3/4
NC State Players’ Guests: Gate 10B
High School Coaches: Gate 6B

NC State Recruits/Prospects: Gate 6B
Assisted Listening Devices available at Gates 3 & 9

ATM

For your convienence, ATMs are located at Gate 2
and Gate 9.
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Know the score .2,
when you’re not
in the stands.

With Axcess®" Sports Alerts, you’ll get the latest
Wolfpack news and scores on your wireless phone.

Plus use ALLTEL Axcess Services to:

¢ Download ringtones.

¢ Send and receive text messages and e-mails.
e Play the latest games.

e Surf the Web.

Sign up for Wolfpack Alerts at www.alltel.net/sportsalerts/ or
visit www.alltel.com for Axcess details and an ALLTEL retail
store near you.

Official Wireless Provider
of the Wolfpack.

=/ ILLCEL

You got that right.
1-800-ALLTEL9
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Party Lot Rental

For information on reserving
a private tailgate space for
your group, call Chris Alston
at (919) 865-1421 in the
Athletics Marketing office.

Marketing Questions

Contact Chris Alston at (919) 865-1421 for all
questions regarding:

e Banners-authorization must be provided for the
hanging of banners or signs

e Anthem singers
e Scoreboard announcements

e PA announcements.

Sponsorships

All game day sponsorships and promotions are
coordinated through Wolfpack Sports Marketing.
For more information about corporate sponsor-
ships please contact Wolfpack Sports Marketing at
(919) 831-9653.

Concessions

Please direct all questions regarding concessions
to Jimmy Helfert at (919) 868-8160.

Game Day Programs

Game day programs are available while supplies
last in the parking lots prior to the game and on
the main concourse through the end of the 1st
quarter. Programs can be purchased for $5.00
each. If you or your organization is interested in
selling programs, contact Wolfpack Sports
Marketing at (919) 831-9653.

Wolfpack Football « 15



NCAA COMPLIANCE

NC State is committed to Complying with
NCAA and ACC Regulations

As a member of the NCAA and Atlantic Coast
Conference, NC State is committed to compli-
ance with NCAA and conference rules and reg-
ulations.The Athletics Department appreciates
your continued commitment in this regard.
Your support and cooperation in complying
with NCAA and Atlantic Coast Conference
rules assists NC State in maintaining its win-
ning efforts on and off the field. If you have
any questions regarding these rules and regu-
lations please contact the NC State Athletics
Compliance Staff at (919) 515-2902.

Thank you for your continued support of NC
State Athletics.

 Live Bands

¢ Face Painters
Located in front of the RBC Center,

just behind the scoreboard. e Fun and Games

Open 2 1/2 hours prior to game time. * Prizes
For a schedule, visit (JILLTIPICLB00  » Much More!

Sponsored by the NC State Alumni Association and Wolfpack Sports Marketing
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WOLFPACK
CLUB

Join the
Wolfpack Club

How the Wolfpack Club Helps NC State
The NC State Student Aid Association is a
non-profit organization founded in 1936,
as the fundraising arm for NC State Athletics.
The NC State Student Aid Association
exists to provide financial support for student-
athlete scholarships as well as athletic
facility improvements.

The charitable donations of alumni,

friends and fans are vital to the long-term
growth and success of NC State athletics.
The NC State athletics department does not
receive state funds for operation. Therefore,
money raised by the NC State Student Aid
Association is necessary to build and sustain
a competitive athletics program in the Atlantic
Coast Conference and NCAA. For more
information call:

919.865.1500
or visit us online at
www.wolfpackclub.com

or fill out the form below and mail to:
NC State Student Aid Association
P.O. Box 37100

Raleigh, NC 27627-7100

Name:
Address:
City.— State:___ZIP:
Phone:

E-mail:
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Enjey ene of the
best traditions fim
Neorth Carelina

=3 October
ﬁ; 16-24
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RALEIGH NC

Farm. F"eSh. iy

www.ncstatefaiv.org
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Wolfpack Radio Network

For all the excitement of NC State football, tune into the
Wolfpack Radio Network. With a network of over 30
stations, the Pack can be heard virtually anywhere
throughout North Carolina.

The Wolfpack Radio Network Line-up...

WQDK-FM
WABZ-FM
WKXR-AM
WWNC-AM
WZJS-FM
WBHN-AM
WSML-AM
WXRC-FM
WZBO-AM
WCNC-AM
WIFM-FM
WWGL-FM
WFNC-AM
WGBR-AM
WSJS-AM
WXRC-FM
WSJS-AM
WJCV-AM
WWNF-FM
WLNC-AM
WFNC-FM
WWEA-FM
WSYD-AM
WNEA-FM
WICE-FM
WPTF-AM
WPTM-FM
WAYN-AM
WPWZ-FM
WICE-FM
WSAT-AM
WWGP-AM
WFJA-FM
WSIC-AM
WTAB-AM
WIAM-AM
WAAV-AM
WSJS-AM

99.3...

100.9

1260. ..
570. ..
100.7. . ..
1590. ...
1200. ...
95.7....
1260. . ..

1240

100.9. ...
943....
640. ...
1150. ...
600. ...
95.7. ...
600. ...
1290. ..
97.7. ...
1300. ..

102.3. ...
94.1....
1300. ...
94.1....
98.3....
680. ...

102.3. ..
900. ...
955....
98.3....
1280. . ..
1050. ...

1055. ...
1400. . ..
1370. ..
900. ..
980. ..
600. ..

**Affiliate list subject to change

. Ahoskie

. Albemarle

. Asheboro

. Asheville
Boone
Bryson City
Burlington
Charlotte
Edenton

. Elizabeth City
Elkin
Farmville
Fayetteville
Goldsboro
Greensboro
Hickory

High Point

. Jacksonville
Kinston

. Laurinburg
Lumberton
Morehead City
Mt. Airy

New Bern
Oxford
Raleigh

. Roanoke Rapids
Rockingham
Rocky Mount
Roxboro
Salisbury
Sanford
Sanford
Statesville

. Tabor City

. Williamston

. Wilmington

. Winston-Salem

Listen Worldwide at GoPack.com
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WQDK-FM  99.3
WABZ-FM 100.9
WKXR-AM 1260
WWNC-AM 570
WBHN-AM 1590
WSML-AM 1200
WNMX-FM 106.1
WZBO-AM 1260
WCNC-AM 1240
WIFM-FM  100.9
WWGL-FM 1250
WFNC-AM 640
WGBR-AM 1150
WSJS-AM 600
WSJS-AM 600

Raleigh/Durham, Fayetteville WRAL CBS
WRAZ FOX

Charlotte WWWB  WB

Asheville/Greenville, SC WASV  UPN

Greenshoro/Winston-Salem/ WXLV ABC

High Point

Greenville/NewBern/ WFXI/WYDO FOX

Washington

Wilmington WWAY ABC

Fox Sports Net South

Sunshine Network

Affiliates, dates, times, subject to change.

The Chuck Amato Radio Show

Live from ...

"_'h_F‘.

CHEVROLET

Capital Boulevard, Raleigh

Ahoskie WWNF-FM  97.7
Albemarle WFNC-FM 102.3
Asheboro WSYD-AM 1300
Asheville WWEA-FM  94.1
Bryson City WWEA-FM  94.1
Burlington WICE-FM 983
Charlotte WPTF-AM 680
Edenton WPTM-FM  102.3
Elizabeth City WAYN-AM 900
Elkin WPWZ-FM 95,5
Farmville WFJA-FM  105.5
Fayetteville WSIC-AM 1400
Goldshoro WIAM-AM 900
Greenshoro WAAV-AM 980
High Point WSJS-AM 600

Affiliate list subject to change.

Chuck Amato TV Show

Tune in for the latest news from Coach Amato and host Don Shea.
Airs on the following stations beginning Sunday, August 29th.

Sun., 11:30 pm
Sun. 11:00 am

Sun., 11:00 pm
Sun., 10:30 am
Sun., 12:00 pm

Sun., 11:00 am

Sun.,, 11:30 am
Mon., 1:30 pm
Thurs., 3:00 pm

Every Wednesday night at 8:00 pm starting September 1st
Call 1-800-849-6278 to talk directly to Coach Amato.

Free food provided by ... M

Kinston
Lumberton

Mt. Airy

New Bern
Morehead City
Oxford/Roxboro
Raleigh
Roanoke Rapids
Rockingham
Rocky Mount
Sanford
Statesville
Williamston
Wilmington
Winston-Salem

Worldwide at GoPack.com

20 « Carter-Finley Stadium Fan Guide




€

RECYCLING
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For the second straight year, Waste Industries
reminds all Wolfpack Fans to do their part to
support the “Chuck It” Recycling Program!

The program, a joint effort between Waste
Industries and the NC State University Office of
Waste Reduction and Recycling, encourages
fans to take their cans and hottles to designated
“Chuck It Recycling Zones.” They're located
throughout the parking lots and outside the
gates of Carter-Finley Stadium. In addition,
“Chuckwagons” will patrol the parking lots of the
Stadium and RBC Center prior to all games col-
lecting bottles and cans.

So Wolfpack Fans, enjoy your tailgating in
2004. And when you're done, don’t forget to

“Chuck It.”
@)

&

GO WOLFPACK!




Supports NC State!

. Student 6. NC State
Scholarships Magazine
and Recruitment

7. Homecoming
. Awards for
Distinguished

Faculty 8. Student

Membership

. Alumni Career 9 R .
Services . Reunions
10. National

. G hi
eograpale Rankings

Alumni Chapters

. Special-Interest
Alumni Societies

NC State Alumni Association
Box 7503, 40 Pullen Drive
Raleigh, NC 27695-7503

800.NCS.ALUM
www.alumni.nesu.edu




